

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE,**

**Plaintiff,**

**and**

**CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,**

**Intervenor-Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,**

**Defendant – Cross-  
Defendant.**

**and**

**DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,**

**Intervenor-Defendant –  
Cross-Claimant.**

**Case No. 1:16-cv-1534-JEB**

**INTERVENOR-PLAINTIFF’S PARTIAL  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

In accordance with Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a), Intervenor-Plaintiff Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe (“Tribe”), a federally-recognized Indian Tribe, respectfully moves this Court to enter summary judgment in favor of the Tribe on the following claims set forth in the Tribe’s Complaint:

- 1) The United States Army Corps of Engineers’ (“Corps”) issuance of a Section 408 permit to Dakota Access, LLC (“Dakota Access”) was arbitrary and capricious and otherwise not in accordance with the Flood Control Act of 1944 or 30 U.S.C. § 408 requirements;

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND ..... 1

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS ABOUT WHICH THERE IS NO DISPUTE..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW AND CANONS OF CONSTRUCTION ..... 6

    A.    STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6

    B.    CANONS OF CONSTRUCTION ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 8

    I.    JOINDER IN THE MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF THE  
           STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE IS APPROPRIATE..... 8

    II.   THE GRANTING OF A SECTION 408 PERMIT WAS ARBITRARY,  
           CAPRICIOUS AND UNLAWFUL BECAUSE THE PERMIT WOULD IMPAIR  
           EACH OF THE MISSOURI RIVER MAINSTEM SYSTEM PROJECT  
           PURPOSES, TRIBAL TREATY RIGHTS AND TRUST RESOURCES AND  
           THE PUBLIC INTEREST ..... 8

        A.    The Corps’ Section 408 Permit Decision did not Consider Potential impacts to  
               all of the Authorized Purposes of the Missouri River Mainstem System, and  
               Failed to Demonstrate that the DAPL Permit Would not Impair Those Purposes..... 11

        B.    The Section 408 Permit Impermissibly Relied upon Benefits to the Pipeline  
               Owner and Oil Industry that the Corps Is Prohibited From Considering under  
               Law and Regulation..... 20

    III.  THE GRANTING OF THE SECTION 408 PERMIT AND THE MINERAL  
           LEASING ACT (MLA) EASEMENT WAS DONE WITHOUT ANY  
           CONSULTATION ON THE IMPACTS OF THOSE ACTIONS ON THE  
           CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE’S TREATY RIGHTS AND TRUST  
           RESOURCES IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAW AND POLICY..... 22

A. The Corps has a Duty to Pre-decisionally Consult with Tribal Governments on Actions That May Have the Potential to Significantly Affect Tribal Resources. .... 22

B. The Corps Did Not Consult with the Tribe Prior to Issuance of the Draft EA FONSI, the Section 408 Permit, or the MLA Easement ..... 24

C. Consultation under the National Historic Preservation Act (“NHPA”) § 106 Does Not Meet the Obligation to Consult on Impacts to Treaty and Trust Resources..... 30

IV. THE GRANTING OF THE SECTION 408 PERMIT AND THE MLA EASEMENT VIOLATED THE TREATY RIGHTS OF THE CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE AND THE CORPS’ FIDUCIARY TRUST RESPONSIBILITIES..... 30

A. The Corps has a Fiduciary Trust Obligation to the Tribe..... 32

B. The Corps Breaches its Obligation to Ensure its Actions did not Violate the Treaty Rights of the Tribe and Did Not Adversely Affect the Tribal Trust Resources..... 34

V. THE GRANTING OF THE MLA EASEMENT UNDER 30 U.S.C. § 185 WAS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS AND NOT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW.... 37

A. The Easement Record of Decision Fails to Demonstrate the DAPL Easement is Not Inconsistent with the Purpose of the Reservation as Required by Section 185(b)(1)..... 38

B. The Easement Determination Fails to Meet the Requirements of Section 185(h)(2). ..... 41

C. The Corps’ Issuance of the Easement Violated the Requirement to Consult with the Tribe and the Corps’ Fiduciary Duty to Protect the Tribe’s Treaty and Trust Resources..... 44

CONCLUSION..... 45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Albuquerque Indian Rights v. Lujan*, 930 F.2d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 7, 8, 24

*Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y*, 421 U.S. 240 (1975)..... 38

*American Indians Residing on Maricopa–AK Chin Reservation v. United States*,  
667 F.2d 980, 229 Ct.Cl. 167 (1981), *cert. denied*, 456 U.S. 989, 102 S.Ct. 2269  
(1982)..... 34

*Arizona v. California*, 373 U.S. 546 (1963)..... 32

*Assiniboine & Sioux Tribes. v. Oil & Gas Conservation*, 792 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 7, 34

*Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def Council*, 462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... 6

*Cappaert v. United States*, 426 U.S. 128 (1976) ..... 31

*Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 15

*Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. Jewell*, No. 3:15-03072, 2016 WL 4625672  
(D.S.D. Sept. 6, 2016)..... 24

*City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.*, 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) ..... 15

*Cobell v. Babbitt*, 91 F. Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 7, 33

*Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation v. U.S. Department of Agriculture*,  
No. 10-3050, 2010 WL 3434091 (E.D. Wash. Aug.30, 2010)..... 23

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar*, No. 10-2130, 2011 WL 6000497  
(D. Ariz. Nov. 30, 2011)..... 23

*Defenders of Wildlife v. Babbitt*, 958 F. Supp. 670 (1997)..... 10

*Dep’t. of Transp. v. Public Citizen*, 541 U.S. 752, 124 S. Ct. 2204 (June 7, 2004) ..... 18

*ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri*, 484 U.S. 495 (1988)..... 33

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*, 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 7

*Fox v. Clinton*, 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 6

*In re Johnson*, 518 F.2d 246 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 893 (1975)..... 34

*Indian Educators Fed'n Local 4524 of Am. Fed'n of Teachers, AFL-CIO v. Kempthorne*,  
541 F. Supp. 2d 257 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 7, 24

*Klamath Tribes v. United States*, No. 96-381, 1996 WL 924509 (D. Or. Oct.2, 1996) ..... 23

*Lower Brule Sioux Tribe v. Deer*, 911 F.Supp. 395 (D.S.D.1995)..... 24

*Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians*, 471 U.S. 759, 105 S.Ct. 2399, 85 L.Ed.2d 753 (1985).... 7

*Morton v. Ruiz*, 415 U.S. 199 (1974)..... 8

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs'. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 6

*Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. Hall*, 698 F. Supp. 1504 (W.D. Wa. 1988)..... 32

*Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel*, 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C.Cir.1988) ..... 7

*Navajo Nation v. United States*, 224 Ct.Cl. 171 (1980)..... 33

*North Dakota v. Ubbelohde*, 541 U.S. 987 (2004) ..... 15

*Northwest Sea Farms, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*, 931 F. Supp. 1515  
(W.D. Wa. 1996)..... 32, 33, 34

*Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*, 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 6, 18, 19

*Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Andrus*, 603 F.2d 707 (8th Cir.1979) ..... 24, 30

*Pueblo of Sandia v. United States*, 50 F.3d 856 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 30

*Quechan Tribe of Fort Yuma Indian Reservation v. United States Department of Interior*,  
755 F.Supp.2d 1101 (S.D. Ca. 2010)..... 28, 30

*Seminole Nation v. United States*, 316 U.S. 286 (1942)..... 7

*South Dakota v. Bourland*, 508 U.S. 679 (1993)..... 31

*South Dakota v. Ubbelohde*, 330 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2003) ..... 15

*United States v. Atl. Research Corp.*, 551 U.S. 128 (2007)..... 38, 41, 44

*United States v. Dion*, 476 U.S. 734 (1986)..... 31

*United States v. Federal Barge Lines, Inc.*, 573 F.2d 993 (8th Cir. 1978)..... 8, 9

*United States v. Gila River Irrigation Dist.*, 920 F. Supp. 1444 (D. Ariz. 1996)..... 33

*United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation*, 465 U.S. 162 (2011)..... 33

*United States v. Mitchell*, 463 U.S. 206 (1983) ..... 33

*United Techs. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense*, 601 F.3d at 562 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 10, 44

*Wellford v. Ruckelshaus*, 439 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1971) ..... 7

*Wilderness Soc’y v. Morton*, 479 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 38, 41, 44

*Winder v. HMA LLC v. Burwell*, \_ F. Supp. 3d \_, No. 14-2021, 2016 WL 4007070  
(D.D.C. Jul. 25, 2016)..... 9

*Winters v. United States*, 207 U.S. 564 (1908) ..... 31, 32

*Wyoming v. Sierra Club*, No. 15-8126, 2016 WL 3853806 (10th Cir. July 13, 2016)..... 28

*Wyoming v. United States Dep’t of the Interior*, 136 F. Supp. 3d 1317 (D. Wyo. 2015) ..... 28

*Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Kempthorne*, 442 F.Supp.2d 774 (D.S.D.2006) ..... 24, 30

**Statutes**

25 U.S.C. § 1632..... 22, 33

30 U.S.C. § 185..... passim

30 U.S.C. § 403..... 1

33 U.S.C. § 185..... 1, 41, 42

33 U.S.C. § 408..... passim

33 U.S.C. § 701..... passim

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 et seq..... 6

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 6

58 Stat. 887 ..... 11

58 Stat. 889 ..... 11

58 Stat. 890 ..... 11, 12

59 Stat. 10 ..... 11

59 Stat. 11 ..... 11

**Rules**

LCvR 7(h)(1) ..... 1, 5

**Regulations**

33 C.F.R. § 1501 ..... 4

40 C.F.R. § 1501 ..... 23, 26, 28

**Other Authorities**

82 Fed. Register 5543 (Jan. 18, 2017) ..... 4

Act of Nov. 16, 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-153, 87 Stat. 576 ..... 38

Army Reg. 405-80 ¶ 4..... 39

*Criteria and Procedures for the Participation of the Federal Government in Negotiations  
for the Settlement of Indian Water Rights Claims*, 55 Fed. Reg. 9,223 (Mar. 12, 1990)..... 31

*Dep’t of Def. Instruction 4710* ..... 22, 23, 25, 32

*Master Manual*, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Northwestern Division – Missouri  
River Basin (March 2006) ..... 13, 14, 19, 32

*The Act of September 3, 1954*, Pub. L. 83-776, 68 Stat. 1191-1193..... 31

*Water Infrastructure Improvements for the Nation Act*, Pub. L. 114-322, § 1120(c) (1), 130 Stat  
1628 (December 16, 2016) ..... 23
